Filed: 2/13/2015 2:11:23 PM WEQC

FILED

FEB 1 2 2015

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

)

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT ISSUED TO THE TOWN OF KAYCEE, WYOMING

Docket No. 11-5905

MOTION TO APPROVE THE JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Solid and Hazardous Waste Division (Department), moves the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council (Council) to approve the *Joint Stipulation to Modify Administrative Order on Consent* filed with the Council on February 12, 2015. The Department issued the original Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) to the Town of Wheatland (Town) with consent of the Town on August 22, 2011. The original purpose of the AOC was to bring the Town into compliance with applicable permit requirements. The Department and the Town now seek to amend the AOC to establish a schedule for the Town to take specific actions related to its enrollment in the Cease and Transfer Program (W.S. 35-11-528 through W.S. 35-11-532).

WHEREFORE, the Department requests that the Council approve the *Joint Stipulation to Modify Administrative Order on Consent*.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2015.

Jeremy A. Gress (7-5110)

Attorney for the Department of Environmental Quality Wyoming Attorney General's Office 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-6946

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 12th day of February, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing *Motion to Approve the Administrative Order on Consent* was served by placing the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Honorable Tom Knapp Mayor, Town of Kaycee P.O. Box 265 Kaycee, WY 82639

essice Curl

Jessica Curless Paralegal Wyoming Attorney General's Office